RESOLUTION NO. 18-172

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, TO APPROVE THE STATUS AND TITLE CHANGES TO THE POSITIONS OF FIELD DEPUTY TO THE COMMUNITY LIAISON REPRESENTATIVE AND SENIOR COMMUNITY LIAISON REPRESENTATIVE (CITY COUNCIL) AND ASSIGN NEW CLASSIFICATIONS TO CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOYEE BARGAINING UNIT

WHEREAS, the Director of Human Resources and Risk Management is authorized and directed under provisions of Sections 2797.1 and 2797.3 of the Carson Municipal Code to prepare and recommend position classification and compensation plans, after consultation with the affected Directors, which becomes effective upon approval by the City Council,

WHEREAS, the Director of Human Resources and Risk Management has met and conferred with AFSCME Local 1017, AFSCME Local 809, CPSA and AME employee organizations regarding the proposed title changes of Field Deputy to Community Liaison Representative and Senior Community Liaison Representative,

WHEREAS, AFSCME Local 1017 are absorbing these positions from an unrepresented classification to a represented classification by placement into the confidential bargaining unit without objections of other employee organizations,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the city of Carson has approved the creation new represented and classification groups, namely the Community Liaison Representative and Senior Community Liaison Representative positions,

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, HEREBY FINDS, DETERMINES AND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct.

Section 2. The new classification of the Community Liaison Representative (Salary Range 147 - \$5,314 - \$6,781), assigned to the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME) Local 1017, is hereby adopted.

Section 3. The new classification of the Senior Community Liaison Representative (Salary Range 150 - \$5,721 - \$7,301), assigned to the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees Local 1017, is hereby adopted.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 4th day of December, 2018.

Mayor Albert Robles

ATTEST:

City Clerk Donesia Gause Aldana, MMC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney